

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/26/2023 3:45 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 101386-8

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

ADELINA GABRIELA SUAREZ,  
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, TAMMY WINEGARD and  
her community property, JULIANNE MOORE and her  
community property, and TAMMY MASTERS and her  
community property,  
Petitioners.

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
WASHINGTON STATE HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,  
WASHINGTON STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND  
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

---

Medora Marisseau, WSBA #23114  
Maria Hodgins, WSBA #56924  
KARR TUTTLE CAMPBELL  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Telephone: (206) 223-1313

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
Washington State Hospital Association  
Washington State Medical Association  
AMA Litigation Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>I.</b> INTRODUCTION .....	1
<b>II.</b> IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
<b>III.</b> STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
<b>IV.</b> ARGUMENT .....	5
<b>A.</b> Division III’s Heightened “Undue Hardship” Standard Will Exacerbate Serious Healthcare Staffing Shortages.....	5
1. The Current Healthcare Staffing Crisis.....	5
2. A Heightened “Undue Hardship” Standard Will Add to Staffing Shortages and Place Further Stress on an Already Overstressed Healthcare System. ....	8
3. The Lower Court’s Decision Will Create Incompatible Conflict Between Collective Bargaining Agreements and Religious Accommodations. ....	10
4. The Lower Court’s “Undue Hardship” Standard Creates Impossible Conflict Between Religious Accommodations and Other Statutory Rights.....	11
<b>B.</b> Beyond Leave Requests, Division III’s Heightened “Undue Hardship” Standard Will Create Irreconcilable Conflict with Public Health Policies.....	13
1. The Lower Court’s Standard Will Create Unresolvable Conflict Between Healthcare Employers’ Mitigation Measures, Such as Vaccine Mandates,	

	and Religious Accommodation Requests.....	13
C.	A Heightened “Undue Hardship” Standard Will Add Complexity to the Administrative Burdens of an Already Distressed Healthcare System.....	17
V.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447, 143 S. Ct. 2279, 216 L. Ed. 2d 1041 (2023) .....	5
<i>Kumar v. Gate Gourmet Inc.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 481, 325 P.3d 193 (2014).....	2, 13, 16
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 49.28.140 .....	12
RCW 49.28.140(1) .....	12
RCW 49.28.140(4) .....	12
RCW 49.46.200 .....	11
RCW 49.46.210 .....	11
RCW 70.225.040 .....	3
RCW 74.09.5225(2)(b)(iii) .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
American Hospital Association, <i>Statement of the American Hospital Association for the Committee on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions of the U.S. Senate</i> , “Examining Health Care Workforce Shortages: Where Do We Go From Here?” (Feb. 16, 2023), <a href="https://www.aha.org/testimony/2023-02-15-aha-senate-statement-examining-health-care-workforce-shortages-where-do-we-go-here">https://www.aha.org/testimony/2023-02-15-aha-senate-statement-examining-health-care-workforce-shortages-where-do-we-go-here</a> .....	6
American Hospital Association, <i>Strengthening the Health Care Workforce</i> (Nov. 2021), <a href="https://www.aha.org/system/files/media/file/2021/05/fact-sheet-workforce-infrastructure-0521.pdf">https://www.aha.org/system/files/media/file/2021/05/fact-sheet-workforce-infrastructure-0521.pdf</a> . ....	6

Elise Takahama, *How WA Lawmakers Tried This Year to Ease Hospitals’ Financial Woes*, Seattle Times (Apr. 27, 2023, 6:00 AM), <https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/health/how-wa-lawmakers-tried-this-year-to-ease-hospitals-financial-woes/> ..... 7

Governor Inslee’s Proclamation 21-14.5 (COVID-19 Vaccination Requirement) ..... 14, 15

Joy Borkholder, *‘The Whole Thing Is Broken’: Temp Staffing Costs Strain WA Hospitals*, PBS Crosscut (Jan. 13, 2023), <https://crosscut.com/investigations/2023/01/whole-thing-broken-temp-staffing-costs-strain-wa-hospitals> ..... 6

Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination, 86 Fed. Reg. 61555 (Nov. 5, 2021), <https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2021/11/05/2021-23831/medicare-and-medicaid-programs-omnibus-covid-19-health-care-staff-vaccination>..... 14

*Recommended Vaccines for Healthcare Workers*, Centers for Disease Control (May 2, 2016), <https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/adults/rec-vac/hcw.html> ..... 14

Roni Caryn Rabin, *Rural Hospitals Are Shuttering Their Maternity Units*, New York Times (Feb. 26, 2023), <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/02/26/health/rural-hospitals-pregnancy-childbirth.html> ..... 8
